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T. J. Stephenson

Assistant Vice President -

Service Measurements

April 4, 2001

Mr. Melvin F. Clemens, Jr.

Director, Office of Compliance and Enforcement

Surface Transportation Board

The Mercury Building

1925 K Street, NW, Suite 780

Washington, DC 20423

Dear Mr. Clemens:

Enclosed with this transmittal letter are CSX Transportation’s operational monitoring reports to the Board for the week ending Friday, March 30th.   Our three key indicators again showed sustained performance at high post-acquisition levels.  Cars on-line improved from 244,229 to 242,476, the lowest weekly number reported since the acquisition of Conrail.  Terminal dwell improved from 25.6 to 24.9 hours, while train velocity decreased slightly from 21.4 to 21.2 miles-per-hour.  There were no significant differences between the former Conrail territory and the rest of CSXT.

We would offer the following observations and interpretations regarding the data CSXT provides the STB, Conrail Transaction Council, and the AAR:

Chicago Gateway Operations

During this reporting week, the on-time-to-two-hours-late measure of deliveries to western carriers through Chicago moved unfavorably six percentage points to 72%.  The more-than-six-hours-late category moved favorably two percentage points to 5%.

Yards and Terminals

Car volumes and dwell times changed very little, remaining within expected levels at most terminals across the network.  Seven of the 14 measured yards showed an improvement in dwell time compared to the prior week. 

Corridor Performance

Two of the six measured corridors showed an improvement compared to the prior week.  The best performance in the on-time-to-two-hours-late category was the I-95 and East St. Louis to Northeast corridors with 94%.  Overall, the on-time-to-two-hours-late category was 82%, the same as last week, and the percent of trains in the greater-than-six-hours-late category moved favorably five percentage points to 6%.  

Shared Areas

Daily average on hand cars decreased marginally at Pavonia and increased marginally at Oak Island and North Yard.  Oak Island average volume was impacted by comparatively high late week volumes of traffic outbound from industry.  Overall terminal dwell time was 29.6 hours, compared to 24.7 hours last week.  For the week, there were a total of 30 trains delayed for CSXT and NS: 15 for crew, 0 for power, and 15 for late arrivals by CSX and NS.  

Additional Measurements

Train Delay Metric: For 753 train starts, weekly train delay totaled 18 hours for Power and 21 hours for Crew.  Delay hours for crew increased, while delay for power decreased from the prior week.

Train Crew Delay Metric: The percent of crews not departing within two hours of the on-duty time averaged 18.8% for the week, improved from 20.5% last week.  

Daily Crew Availability Percentage: Crew Availability Percentage was 85%, remaining at the same percentage as the last three weeks.  

Daily Number of Recrews Required: Of 1825 crew starts, 42 (2%) were recrews, the same percentage as the prior week.  

Shared Asset Areas Train Delay Metric: SAA Train Delays averaged one train for South Jersey, two trains for North Jersey, and one for Detroit.

Locomotives:
Gross Locomotives = 3820, Average Available = 3489, and Out-of-Service Ratio = 5.5%, improved from 5.8% the previous week.  

Cars Offered in Interchange: averaged 210 cars daily, of which 33 were for the Norfolk Southern.   Daily average decreased; the NS average increased from the prior week.  

On-time performance, passenger trains through Brunswick, MD: 90% for 10 AMTRAK trains (Pittsburgh – Washington) and 93% for 90 MARC trains (West Virginia – Washington).  

Buffalo Customer Service (Hot-Line): the customer service center received no hot-line calls.

Last week we met the goal for 15 of the 18 key service measures established for the first quarter.   Goals were met for FRA reportable injuries, cars on-line, overall velocity, merchandise train velocity, crews on duty over 12 hours, relief crews, hours of crew delay, car dwell, right connection, on-time origin departure, on-time destination arrival, 30-hour cars, industrial switching, hours of locomotive delay, and leased locomotive out-of-service ratio.  Next week’s report begins a new quarter and goals for most of these measurements will become more stringent. 

CSXT’s operations performance continues at near-record levels, with little movement in indicators.  Operations are very fluid and CSXT is able to absorb additional traffic. 

Sincerely,

T. J. Stephenson

Assistant Vice President 

Service Measurements

For the week ending:

03/30/01



















Yard Performance










(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday




Location
Measure
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01















Oak Island, NJ
Fluid Capacity
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200





Cars On Hand - Loaded
278
381
431
397
364





Cars On Hand - Empty
296
342
385
524
503





Cars On Hand - Total
574
723
816
921
867





Cars Handled
406
447
528
618
659





Dwell Hours
39.9
30.0
28.4
30.2
25.5















Pavonia, NJ
Fluid Capacity
900
900
900
900
900





Cars On Hand - Loaded
365
200
261
255
277





Cars On Hand - Empty
366
339
343
266
266





Cars On Hand - Total
731
539
604
521
543





Cars Handled
365
412
401
542
473





Dwell Hours
50.8
34.7
42.3
22.0
31.3















North Yard, MI
Fluid Capacity
850
850
850
850
850





Cars On Hand - Loaded
172
151
171
213
161





Cars On Hand - Empty
114
136
116
108
117





Cars On Hand - Total
286
287
287
321
278





Cars Handled
193
421
238
379
351





Dwell Hours
32.6
21.7
21.7
16.9
18.7















CSX Comments:
Daily average on hand cars decreased marginally at Pavonia and increased marginally at










Oak Island and North Yard.  Oak Island average volume was impacted by comparatively 










high late week volumes of traffic outbound from industry.










Overall terminal dwell time was 29.6 hours, up from 24.7 last week.









 










 










Train Originations










(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday




Location
Measure
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01















North Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
5
10
9
8
9





% Ontime
60%
60%
33%
38%
22%





% Late 0-2 Hours 
40%
20%
56%
38%
33%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
10%
11%
13%
11%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
0%
10%
0%
0%
33%





% Late GT 6 Hours
0%
0%
0%
13%
0%















South Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
2
3
3
3
2





% Ontime
0%
67%
100%
100%
0%





% Late 0-2 Hours 
100%
33%
0%
0%
0%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
0%
0%
0%
50%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
0%
0%
0%
0%
50%





% Late GT 6 Hours
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%















Detroit SAA
Number of Originations
6
7
7
7
7





% Ontime
50%
71%
43%
71%
57%
 
 
 


% Late 0-2 Hours 
50%
29%
29%
0%
43%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
0%
14%
0%
0%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
0%
0%
14%
29%
0%





% Late GT 6 Hours
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%















CSX Comments:
Total road train delays were 30 trains.  Crew delays were 15 trains for 44 hours; 










no trains were delayed for power; originating trains 15 for 73 hours, due to late 









 
connections.





















































CSXT Cars Offered in Interchange but not Accepted










(Snapshot at Midnight for Day Measured)





















 
 
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily



Measure
Railroad Offered To 
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01
Average














Cars Offered
NS
38
101
0
23
1
33



 
All Other
94
172
179
221
219
177



 
 









 
Total 
132
273
179
244
220
210














Measures all cars in offered interchange status on acquired Conrail territory only.  Volumes are listed by cars 










offered to NS (Norfolk Southern) and All Other Railroads.





















 










CSXT On Time Passenger Train Performance










"Brunswick Line" 










Between West Virginia/Washington, DC























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly



Service 
Measure
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01
Totals














AMTK
Trains
2
2
2
2
2
10




% On Time
100%
100%
100%
50%
100%
90%



MARC
Trains
18
18
18
18
18
90




% On Time
100%
89%
100%
78%
100%
93%














AMTK measured according to contract with CSXT.





















 










CSXT Train Crew Delay 






















Causes of Delay
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly

Terminal
Trains / Hours
03/24/01
03/25/01
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01
Total












Baltimore
Train Crew Starts
19
14
18
19
18
21
18
127


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
11
8
5
11
10
5
7
57


% Delayed +2 Hours
58%
57%
28%
58%
56%
24%
39%
45%












Buffalo
Train Crew Starts
44
42
37
42
50
46
52
313


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
6
6
12
6
4
8
12
54


% Delayed +2 Hours
14%
14%
32%
14%
8%
17%
23%
17%












Chicago
Train Crew Starts
25
23
25
26
26
24
24
173


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
2
1
8
1
7
5
9
33


% Delayed +2 Hours
8%
4%
32%
4%
27%
21%
38%
19%












Cincinnati
Train Crew Starts
40
38
37
33
35
37
40
260


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
3
3
3
1
4
1
2
17


% Delayed +2 Hours
8%
8%
8%
3%
11%
3%
5%
7%












Cleveland
Train Crew Starts
32
27
19
18
27
27
23
173


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
15
8
5
3
7
9
7
54


% Delayed +2 Hours
47%
30%
26%
17%
26%
33%
30%
31%












Cumberland
Train Crew Starts
35
40
32
33
32
36
32
240


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
6
3
4
0
0
1
2
16


% Delayed +2 Hours
17%
8%
13%
0%
0%
3%
6%
7%












Detroit
Train Crew Starts
6
6
6
7
8
7
9
49


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
0
0
2
2
2
3
3
12


% Delayed +2 Hours
0%
0%
33%
29%
25%
43%
33%
24%












Philadelphia
Train Crew Starts
14
8
11
13
13
13
13
85


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
2
0
1
2
2
1
1
9


% Delayed +2 Hours
14%
0%
9%
15%
15%
8%
8%
11%












Selkirk
Train Crew Starts
42
42
32
45
46
47
46
300


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
8
9
10
8
9
7
14
65


% Delayed +2 Hours
19%
21%
31%
18%
20%
15%
30%
22%












Toledo
Train Crew Starts
32
38
28
31
26
28
33
216


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
4
4
3
2
4
5
6
28


% Delayed +2 Hours
13%
11%
11%
6%
15%
18%
18%
13%












Willard
Train Crew Starts
39
42
39
39
42
41
42
284


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
8
11
8
6
2
9
5
49


% Delayed +2 Hours
21%
26%
21%
15%
5%
22%
12%
17%












Daily number of train crew starts from selected yards or terminals and the number of those originating train crews that were delayed in those yards or 










terminals for two hours or more after going on-duty.  The percentage of those delayed starts.










CSXT Train Delay - Northern Region Lines






















Cause of Delay
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly 

Measure
Trains / Hours
03/24/01
03/25/01
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01
Total












Train Delay
Originating Train Starts
105
110
93
95
125
105
120
753


Delayed Hours - Power
0
2
0
0
15
0
1
18


Delayed Hours - Crews
4
2
2
0
4
8
1
21












Daily number of originating train starts on the Northern Region and the hours delayed due to lack of power and crew of those originating train crews.  The 










delayed train starts will be broken down between power and crew delayed hours.
































Daily Crew Availability Percentage - Northern Region Lines























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Crew Availability
03/24/01
03/25/01
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01
Average












Crew Availability

85%
85%
84%
86%
87%
86%
85%
85%

 


 
 
 





Daily percentage of CSXT road train crews that are available for work on the Northern Region Lines.





















 










Daily Number of Train Crew Starts and Recrews Required  






















 
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly

Measure
Crew/Recrews
03/24/01
03/25/01
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01
Total












Crews/Recrews
Train Crew Starts
271
246
209
260
286
262
291
1825


Recrews
12
6
3
5
4
6
6
42


% Recrewed
4%
2%
1%
2%
1%
2%
2%
2%

 



 
 





Daily number of CSXT road train crew starts, the number of recrews and percentage of recrews  for the Northern Region Lines.





















CSXT Locomotive Fleet Condition























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Locomotives
03/24/01
03/25/01
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01
Average












Locomotives
Gross Fleet Size
3803
3834
3837
3838
3805
3818
3804
3820


Avg. Number Available
3469
3490
3495
3525
3484
3494
3465
3489


OOS Ratio
6.0
5.8
5.9
5.4
5.4
5.2
5.0
5.5

 



 






The measure for Gross Fleet will consist of CSX owned, leased, and foreign locomotives on-line.  The Average Number Available will be the number of net 










fleet available to move traffic.   The Out-of-Service Ratio (OOS) is the ratio of CSXT owned locomotives not available.










 





















Shared Asset Areas Train Delay























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Shared Area
03/24/01
03/25/01
03/26/01
03/27/01
03/28/01
03/29/01
03/30/01
Average












Train Delay
Philadelphia/South Jersey
2
2
0
1
0
2
1
1


North Jersey
5
2
1
2
2
1
0
2


Detroit
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1












Daily number of outbound trains ready for departure that are held for line haul carriers in each of the shared asset areas for more than one hour after 










notification.  The measure will be a composite of CSX and NS trains.
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